
DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING SURVEYING 
FACULTY OF ARCHITECTURE, PLANNING AND SURVEYING 

UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA 
CAWANGAN PERAK 

KAMPUS SERI ISKANDAR 

INTERGRATED FINAL PROJECT (BSR330) 

CASE STUDY: 

MENARA 2, KOMPLEKS KEJURUTERAAN, 
UITM SHAH ALAM 

PREPARED BY: 

AFIQ HAIQAL BIN AMIRUDIN 2014142183 

MUHAMMAD HAZAZI BIN SHAHARUDIN 2014321651 

CORNELIUS PAUL 2014712563 

NURADLYN SHARMINE BINTI 
MUHAMAD @ MOHAMAD TOHEL 

2014513291 

AFIFAH NAJWA BINTI AZAHAR 2014488948 

DIPLOMA IN BUILDING SURVEYING 

SEMESTER 
DECEMBER 2016 – MARCH 2017 



I 

Department of Building Surveying 

Faculty of Architecture, Planning & Surveying 

Universiti Teknologi MARA 

Cawangan Perak 

Kampus Seri Iskandar 

INTEGRATED FINAL PROJECT 

(BSR330) 

I am hereby pronounced this 

Integrated Final Project Report is fully recommended for 

revision purpose as the originality and its prospect is being 

accredited by the departments through my supervision. 

Supervised by: 

SR MOHD ZAKI SHAMSUDIN 

………………………………….. 

(March 2017) 



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 

Bismillahirrahmanirrahim, 

Alhamdulillah, with Allah’s will we managed to finish our Integrated Final Project. We 

had try our best to complete the assignment. First of all, we would like to extend our 

deepest gratitude to everyone who have directly and indirectly guided us while we were 

doing this project. We want to express our deepest gratitude to our supervisor, Sr Mohd 

Zaki Shamsudin for supervising us and guiding us throughout the project. Sr Mohd 

Nurfaisal Baharuddin for teaching us and give us input in finishing the project. 

Secondly, we would like to thank our parents for giving us continuous support especially 

mentally and financially to finish this project. We also would like thank the staffs and 

dean of Faculty of Electrical Engineering of Universiti Teknologi Mara Kampus Shah 

Alam for giving us the information and permission for doing this project. 

Thirdly, we want would like to thank our classmates that helps throughout this project 

and giving tremendous amount support to finish the task. Alhamdulillah, we managed to 

finish the project in time. 



TABLE OF CONTENT 

CHAPTER TOPIC PAGE NO. 

DECLARATION BY STUDENT 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 

TABLE OF CONTENT 

TABLE OF FIGURES 

TABLE OF TABLES 

TABLE OF PHOTOS 

ABSTRACT 

I 

II 

III 

VII 

IX 

XIV 

XXIII 

Chapter 1 

The Details of 

Information 

1.1 Introduction and Company/Organization 

Background 

1.2 Building Background 

1.3 Project Brief 

1.4 List of Major Occupants  

1.5 Facilities and Building Services 

1.6 Summary  

2 

7 

14 

16 

21 

29 

Chapter 2 

Organizational/ 

Maintenance 

Management  

2.1 Introduction  

2.2 Organisation Objective  

2.3 Main Organization Structure In UiTM Shah Alam 

2.4 Scope Of Maintenance Work 

2.5 Operation Hour  

2.6 Summary  

31 

32 

33 

37 

45 

46 

Chapter 3 

Maintenance 

Policy, Planning 

& Programme 

3.1 Introduction  

3.2 Maintenance Mission, Vision And Objectives Of 

The Organizations 

3.3 Maintenance Policy And Quality Policy 

3.4 Maintenance Planning 

   3.4.1  Classification Of Maintenance 

   3.4.2 Levels Of Planning Maintenance In Schedule 

Based Planned Maintenance At Tower 2 

   3.4.3 Complaint Procedure, CMMS 

   3.4.3.1 CMMS Work Process 

3.5 Maintenance Program 

   3.5.1 Routine Maintenance Program 

3.6 Summary  

48 

49 

51 

52 

55 

57 

61 

65 

70 

70 

73 

Chapter 4 

Building Design 

& Technology 

4.1 Introduction  

4.2 Building Design and Concept 

4.3 Sustainable Initiative of FKE Tower 2 Building 

4.4 Building Element and Specification 

4.4.1 Introduction of Building Element and 

75 

76 

77 

79 

79 



XXIII 
 

ABSTRACT 

 

The purpose of the Integrated Final Project is to enable students to apply what they 

have learnt from the Semester 1 to Semester 5. It was important for the students to 

carry out this project to produce the Final Project Report to meet the requirement of 

this subject. By doing this project, we are obligated to know overall information of 

our case study from the substructure until the superstructure. 

We have chosen Tower 2, Faculty of Electrical Engineering, UiTM Shah Alam as our 

case study for the Integrated Final Project. The building is an institutional building in 

a university located at UiTM Main Campus which is in Shah Alam, Selangor. The 

institute can be access directly from Federal Highwal and NKVE from the city centre 

while through Guthrie Highway from the Utara-Selatan Highway.  

FKE Tower 2 was constructed in 2005 and the year of completion in 2007. The design 

characteristics are based on their shape, material, and orientation of the building. The 

shape of this building is C – Curve shape. The gross floor area of tee building is 

approximately around 17,781.50 m
2
. The building is mainly used of education 

purpose, with lecture rooms, computer labs, seminar room, and lecturers room.  

As the conclusion, completing this Integrated Final Project we have gained more 

output and knowledge regarding the maintenance work, building design, financial 

analysis and legal aspect. We are thankful due to this project we get to gain 

experience on site and how to handle the whole project to produce a report. We hope 

that our hardwork in producing the report will satisfy the requirement needed for the 

subject and we get to deliver the best of it. 

 


	MENARA 2, KOMPLEKS KEJURUTERAAN,UITM SHAH ALAM
	INTEGRATED FINAL PROJECT
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
	TABLE OF CONTENT
	ABSTRACT
	CHAPTER 1 :DETAILS OF THE PROPERTY
	1.1 Introduction and Company/Organization Background
	1.2 Building Background
	1.3 Project Brief of Menara DuaKompleksKejuruteraan
	1.4 List of Major Occupants
	1.5 Facilities and Building Services
	1.6 Summary

	CHAPTER 2 :ORGANISATION ANDMAINTENANCE MANAGEMENT
	2.1 Introduction
	2.2 Organization Objectives
	2.3Main Organization Structure in UiTM Shah Alam
	2.4Scope of Maintenance Work
	2.5 Operation Hours
	2.6 Summary

	CHAPTER 3 :MAINTENANCE POLICY,PLANNING AND PROGRAMME
	3.1 Introduction
	3.2 Maintenance Mission, Vision and Objectives of the Organizations.
	3.3 Maintenance Policy and Quality Policy
	3.4 Maintenance Planning
	3.5 Maintenance Programme
	3.6 Summary

	CHAPTER 4 :BUILDING DESIGN ANDTECHNOLOGY DESIGN
	4.1 Introduction
	4.2 Building Design and Concept
	4.3 Sustainable Initiative of FKE Tower 2 Building
	4.4 Building Element and Specification
	4.5 Building Services and Facilities
	4.6 EXTERNAL WORKS AND SERVICES
	4.7 Special Technologies
	4.8 Summary

	CHAPTER 5 :BUILDING CONDITIONASSESSMENT
	5.1 Introduction
	5.2 Scope of Work & Limitation
	5.3 Analysis of Building Defects
	5.4 Schedule of Building Condition
	5.5 Defect Sheet
	5.6 Defect Indication Plan
	5.7 Cost Estimation for Remedial Works
	5.8 Summary

	CHAPTER 6 :MAINTENANCE STRATEGY
	6.1 Introduction
	6.2 An Overview of Maintenance Strategy
	6.3 Maintenance Strategy Implementation
	6.4 Summary

	CHAPTER 7 :LEGAL ASPECT
	7.1 Introduction
	7.2 Building Services Contract
	7.3 Law and Regulation Related to the Building
	7.4 Summary

	CHAPTER 8 :FINANCIAL/MAINTENANCEBUDGET
	8.1 Introduction
	8.2 Financial/ Maintenance Budget Objectives
	8.3 Financial/ Maintenance Budget
	8.4 Financial/Maintenance Budget Forecast
	8.5 Summary

	CHAPTER 9 :PROBLEMS &RECOMMENDATIONS/CONCLUSION
	9.1 Introduction
	9.2 PROBLEMS AND RECOMMENDATION
	9.3 CONCLUSION

	CHAPTER 10 :APPENDIX ANDREFERENCES

