

## DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING SURVEYING FACULTY OF ARCHITECTURE, PLANNING AND SURVEYING UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA CAWANGAN PERAK KAMPUS SERI ISKANDAR

### **INTERGRATED FINAL PROJECT (BSR330)**

### **CASE STUDY:**

### MENARA 2, KOMPLEKS KEJURUTERAAN, UITM SHAH ALAM

### PREPARED BY:

AFIQ HAIQAL BIN AMIRUDIN	2014142183
MUHAMMAD HAZAZI BIN SHAHARUDIN	2014321651
CORNELIUS PAUL	2014712563
NURADLYN SHARMINE BINTI	2014513291
MUHAMAD @ MOHAMAD TOHEL	
AFIFAH NAJWA BINTI AZAHAR	2014488948

DIPLOMA IN BUILDING SURVEYING

SEMESTER DECEMBER 2016 – MARCH 2017



# Department of Building Surveying Faculty of Architecture, Planning & Surveying Universiti Teknologi MARA Cawangan Perak Kampus Seri Iskandar

### INTEGRATED FINAL PROJECT (BSR330)

I am hereby pronounced this

Integrated Final Project Report is fully recommended for revision purpose as the originality and its prospect is being accredited by the departments through my supervision.

Supervised by:

SR MOHD ZAKI SHAMSUDIN

(March 2017)

### **ACKNOWLEDGEMENT**

Bismillahirrahmanirrahim,

Alhamdulillah, with Allah's will we managed to finish our Integrated Final Project. We had try our best to complete the assignment. First of all, we would like to extend our deepest gratitude to everyone who have directly and indirectly guided us while we were doing this project. We want to express our deepest gratitude to our supervisor, Sr Mohd Zaki Shamsudin for supervising us and guiding us throughout the project. Sr Mohd Nurfaisal Baharuddin for teaching us and give us input in finishing the project.

Secondly, we would like to thank our parents for giving us continuous support especially mentally and financially to finish this project. We also would like thank the staffs and dean of Faculty of Electrical Engineering of Universiti Teknologi Mara Kampus Shah Alam for giving us the information and permission for doing this project.

Thirdly, we want would like to thank our classmates that helps throughout this project and giving tremendous amount support to finish the task. Alhamdulillah, we managed to finish the project in time.

### TABLE OF CONTENT

CHAPTER	TOPIC	PAGE NO.
	DECLARATION BY STUDENT	I
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	II
	TABLE OF CONTENT	III
	TABLE OF FIGURES	VII
	TABLE OF TABLES	IX
	TABLE OF PHOTOS	XIV
	ABSTRACT	XXIII
Chapter 1	1.1 Introduction and Company/Organization	2
The Details of Information	Background 1.2 Building Background	7
	1.3 Project Brief	14
	1.4 List of Major Occupants	16
	1.5 Facilities and Building Services	21
	1.6 Summary	29
Chapter 2	2.1 Introduction	31
Organizational/	2.2 Organisation Objective	32
Maintenance	2.3 Main Organization Structure In UiTM Shah Alam	33
Management	2.4 Scope Of Maintenance Work	
8	2.5 Operation Hour	37
	2.6 Summary	45
	, and the second	46
Chapter 3	3.1 Introduction	48
Maintenance	3.2 Maintenance Mission, Vision And Objectives Of	49
Policy, Planning	The Organizations	
& Programme	3.3 Maintenance Policy And Quality Policy	51
8	3.4 Maintenance Planning	52
	3.4.1 Classification Of Maintenance	55
	3.4.2 Levels Of Planning Maintenance In Schedule	57
	Based Planned Maintenance At Tower 2	
	3.4.3 Complaint Procedure, CMMS	61
	3.4.3.1 CMMS Work Process	65
	3.5 Maintenance Program	70
	3.5.1 Routine Maintenance Program	70
	3.6 Summary	73
Chapter 4	4.1 Introduction	75
<b>Building</b> Design	4.2 Building Design and Concept	76
& Technology	4.3 Sustainable Initiative of FKE Tower 2 Building	77
	4.4 Building Element and Specification	79
	4.4.1 Introduction of Building Element and	79

#### **ABSTRACT**

The purpose of the Integrated Final Project is to enable students to apply what they have learnt from the Semester 1 to Semester 5. It was important for the students to carry out this project to produce the Final Project Report to meet the requirement of this subject. By doing this project, we are obligated to know overall information of our case study from the substructure until the superstructure.

We have chosen Tower 2, Faculty of Electrical Engineering, UiTM Shah Alam as our case study for the Integrated Final Project. The building is an institutional building in a university located at UiTM Main Campus which is in Shah Alam, Selangor. The institute can be access directly from Federal Highwal and NKVE from the city centre while through Guthrie Highway from the Utara-Selatan Highway.

FKE Tower 2 was constructed in 2005 and the year of completion in 2007. The design characteristics are based on their shape, material, and orientation of the building. The shape of this building is C – Curve shape. The gross floor area of tee building is approximately around 17,781.50 m<sup>2</sup>. The building is mainly used of education purpose, with lecture rooms, computer labs, seminar room, and lecturers room.

As the conclusion, completing this Integrated Final Project we have gained more output and knowledge regarding the maintenance work, building design, financial analysis and legal aspect. We are thankful due to this project we get to gain experience on site and how to handle the whole project to produce a report. We hope that our hardwork in producing the report will satisfy the requirement needed for the subject and we get to deliver the best of it.